BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

```
of )
     re:
              Cancellation
In
Certificates to Provide Pay )
Telephone Service:
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940494-TC
PEMBROKE LAKES MALL LTD.
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940495-TC
ADELINE E. PROTANO
FLORIDA STATE LIVING TRUST, INC. ) DOCKET NO. 940498-TC
EKKWILL TROPICAL FISH FARM, INC. ) DOCKET NO. 940499-TC
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940500-TC
THOMAS GROSS
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940501-TC
B&B TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940502-TC
PHILIP TABOR
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940503-TC
CHRIS GRACE, INC.
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940504-TC
DAVID WHITE
                                 ) DOCKET NO. 940505-TC
U-FAX-IT
                                 ) ORDER NO. PSC-94-0828-FOF-TC
                                 ) ISSUED: July 6, 1994
```

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman SUSAN F. CLARK JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND REQUIRING PAYMENT OF REGULATORY
ASSESSMENT FEES OR CANCELLING PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

DOCUMENT OF THE POLICE

06657 JUL-6#

EPOC-DOCC LIVERORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-94-0828-FOF-TC
DOCKETS NOS. 940494-TC, 940495-TC, 940498-TC, 940499-TC, 940500-TC, 940501-TC, 940502-TC, 940503-TC, 940504-TC, 940505-TC
PAGE 2

The entities listed below are pay telephone service providers which have not paid the regulatory assessment fees required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees:

Name	Certificate Number
Pembroke Lakes Mall LTD. Adeline E. Protano Florida State Living Trust, Inc. Ekkwill Tropical Fish Farm, Inc. Thomas Gross B&B Telecommunications, Inc. Philip Tabor Chris Grace, Inc. David White	3087 3042 3332 3337 3340 3342 3364 3365 3369
U-Fax-It	3373

Regulatory assessment fee forms were mailed, in June, 1993, to all certified pay telephone service providers for the period of January 1, 1993 through June 30, 1993. Forms were mailed in December, 1993, for the period of July 1, 1993 through December 31, 1993. Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, the forms and applicable fees are due to the Bureau of Fiscal Services by July 30, 1993 for the period ending June 30, 1993 and by January 30, 1994 for period ending December 31, 1993. Each provider was notified of its delinquency on August 20, 1993 for the period ending June 30, 1993 and on March 7, 1994 for the period ending December 31, 1993.

Each provider has been notified of its delinquent fees and has been given adequate opportunity to pay. We find it appropriate to fine each provider listed above \$250 for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. Each provider must remit all past due regulatory assessment fees and a \$250 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission within 60 days of this Order becoming final. When the appropriate fees and fine are received, the docket shall be closed without further Commission action. Any provider that does not comply with this Order within 60 days shall have its certificate cancelled and the docket will be closed without further Commission action.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-0828-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 940494-TC, 940495-TC, 940498-TC, 940499-TC, 940500-TC, 940501-TC, 940502-TC, 940503-TC, 940504-TC, 940505-TC PAGE 3

A protest filed in a docket shall not prevent this Order from becoming final as to any docket in which no protest is filed.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that each pay telephone provider listed in the body of this Order pay all past due regulatory assessment fees and pay a \$250 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that when the past due regulatory assessment fees and the fine are paid, the docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that each pay telephone provider must pay the past due regulatory assessment fees and the fine within 60 days of this Order becoming final or its certificate shall be cancelled and the docket closed. It is further

ORDERED that, unless a person whose interests are substantially affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, this Order shall become final. A protest filed in a docket shall not prevent this Order from becoming final as to any docket in which no protest is filed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this $\underline{6th}$ day of \underline{July} , $\underline{1994}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

LMB